

FILED

March 04, 2024

IMAGE ID N24064SHJNSC, FILING ID 0000033623

**CLERK
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT
COURT OF APPEALS**

Case No. A-23-801

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE INTEREST OF STEVEN V.,

STATE OF NEBRASKA, Appellee
STEVEN VIVAR-AMAYA, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT
FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Candice J. Novak
Juvenile Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Prepared and Submitted by:

JACKSON STOKES #27102
Deputy Douglas County Attorney
1717 Harney Street, Suite 600
Omaha, Nebraska 68183
jackson.stokes@douglascounty-ne.gov
(402) 444-7051
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF APPELLATE COURT JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
Nature of the Case:	6
The Issues Tried to the Court:.....	6
How Issues Were Decided:.....	7
Scope of Review:	7
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
Procedural History:.....	10
Factual History:	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE JUVENILE COURT HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE APPELLANT.....	21
II. THE JUVENILE COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE STATE'S MOTION TO AMEND THE PLEADINGS TO CONFORM TO THE EVIDENCE.	23

A. The issue of Appellant’s knowledge of A.C.G.’s mental or physical incapability of appraising or resisting Appellant’s sexual conduct was tried by the implied consent of the parties.....	24
B. Granting the State’s motion to amend the petition to conform to the evidence did not prejudice Appellant.	25
C. Granting the State’s motion to amend the pleadings to conform to the evidence did not violate Appellant’s constitutional right to due process.....	28
III. THE JUVENILE COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THE STATE PROVED SEXUAL PENETRATION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	30
IV. THE JUVENILE COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THE STATE PROVED APPELLANT KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT A.C.G. WAS MENTALLY OR PHYSICALLY INCAPABLE OF RESISTING OR APPRAISING THE NATURE OF APPELLANT’S CONDUCT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND COURT RULES CITED

Neb. Ct. R. of Prof. Cond. § 3-503.3(a)(2)	28
Neb. Ct. R. Pldg. § 6-1115(b)	passim
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-201.02.....	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-318(6)	9, 30, 31
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-319.01(1)(a).....	21, 26, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-319(1)(b).....	22, 23, 26, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-2,106.01.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-246.01(1)(d).....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. 43-247(2)	22

CASES CITED

<i>Bleich v. Bleich</i> , 312 Neb. 962, 981 N.W.2d 801 (2022).....	7
<i>Carlson v. Allianz Versicherungs-Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 287 Neb. 628, 844 N.W.2d 264 (2014)	8, 21
<i>Hudson v. Hudson</i> , 31 Neb. App. 630, 988 N.W.2d 179 (2023).....	24
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 30 (1967).....	28
<i>In re Interest Gunner B.</i> , 312 Neb. 697, 980 N.W.2d 863 (2022)...	passim
<i>In re Interest Joshua M.</i> , 251 Neb. 614, 558 N.W.2d 548 (1997)...	passim
<i>In re Interest K.M.</i> , 299 Neb. 636, 910 N.W.2d 82 (2018).....	33
<i>In re Interest of Jordan B.</i> , 300 Neb. 355, 913 N.W.2d 477 (2018). ..	7, 9, 28, 29
<i>In re Interest of Jorge O.</i> , 280 Neb. 411, 786 N.W.2d 343 (2010).	20
<i>In re Interest of Tabatha R.</i> , 255 Neb. 818, 587 N.W.2d 109 (1998).	5
<i>Sanders v. Frakes</i> , 295 Neb. 374, 888 N.W.2d 514 (2016).....	8, 20
<i>Schmid v. Simmons</i> , 311 Neb. 48, 970 N.W.2d 735 (2022)	9, 24
<i>State v. French</i> , 9 Neb. App. 866, 621 N.W.2d 548 (2001).....	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED

NEB. CONST. art. I, § 3.....	9, 28
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	9, 28

TREATISES CITED

61B AM.JUR.2D <i>Pleading</i> § 698 (2024).....	24
